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Call: 1-800-431-3000

Exclusively Distributed By:
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© 2024
Made in China

Part #: 338265, 338266, 338269, 338270, 338271, 338273
USN #: 328488570, 328488571, 328488574, 328488575,

 328488576, 328488578

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

ROUND AND ELONGATED TOILETS
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Figure 1

• Before beginning installation of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with 
package contents list and diagram above. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to 
assemble, install or operate the product. Contact customer service for replacement parts. 

• Estimated Assembly Time: 60 minutes 
• Tools Required for Assembly and Installation (not included): Toilet Water Supply Line, 

Adjustable Wrench, Putty Knife, Flathead Screwdriver, Hacksaw, Carpenters Level. 

• Turn off water supply and flush tank completely. Towel or sponge remaining water from tank 
and bowl.

• Disconnect and remove old water supply line.
• Remove tank from bowl by removing old tank-to-bowl hardware.
• Remove bowl from floor by removing bolt caps and floor bolt nuts.
• Remove floor bolts from toilet flange and clean old wax, putty and sealant from base area. 

(Temporarily plug floor flange with a towel or cover to block sewer gases from escaping.)
• NOTE: MOUNTING SURFACE MUST BE CLEAN AND LEVEL BEFORE NEW TOILET IS 

INSTALLED.

1. Remove Old Toilet

2. Install Floor Bolts (AA), (Figure 1)

• Handle with care. Vitreous chinaware is glass-like with sharp edges if broken. Do not drop, 
handle roughly or overtighten bolts.

• Risk of hazardous gases. If new toilet is not installed immediately, temporarily plug floor flange 
hole with a towel (or cover) to block sewer gases from escaping.

• Observe local plumbing and building codes.

• Insert new floor bolts (AA) into the toilet flange 
(not included) with bolt heads down and threaded 
ends facing up (use plastic retaining washers 
(BB) to hold bolts in full-length, upright position).

• Floor bolts (AA) should be parallel to wall and 6 
inches apart.

WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

PREPARATION

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
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• Turn toilet bowl (B) upside down onto a towel or 
cushioned surface. With the rounded (tapered) 
end of the ring facing the toilet, place the wax ring 
(CC) around the raised outlet ring of the bowl (B), 
and press firmly enough so the wax ring (CC) 
adheres to the bowl (B).

3. Install Wax Ring (CC), (Figure 2)

• Unplug waste opening in toilet flange. Gently place 
toilet bowl (B) (right side up) in position with the 
floor bolts (AA) protruding up through the holes in 
the base of the toilet bowl (B). Level toilet bowl (B) 
as it is lowered onto the toilet flange.

• Once toilet bowl (B) is in position, press down with 
a slight twisting motion on the top center of the 
bowl (B); eventually applying full body weight to 
evenly compress the wax ring (CC), creating a 
water-tight seal. (Do not rock the bowl 
back-and-forth as this may break the seal.)

• Make sure the toilet bowl (B) is as level as 
possible. It may be necessary to use small wedges 
(shims) under the edge of the bowl due to slight 
variations in vitreous chinaware or uneven floors. 
(Toilet bowl (B) should be firmly seated on the 
floor, so it does not wobble or rock.)

4. Position Toilet Bowl (B) on Toilet Flange, (Figure 3)

• Place plastic disc (DD) (Note: "THIS SIDE UP"), 
metal washers (EE) and nuts (FF) on floor bolts 
(AA). Alternately tighten nuts (FF) until toilet bowl 
(B) is firmly seated on floor.

• DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN NUTS (FF) BECAUSE 
VITREOUS CHINA CAN EASILY CRACK OR 
CHIP.

• Pour water into toilet bowl (B) to prevent the 
escape of sewer gases.

• Using a hacksaw, cut off excess length of floor 
bolts (AA) so bolt caps (GG) will fit. (Leave no 
more than 1/4-in length above nuts (FF)). Place 
bolt caps (GG) over floor bolts (AA) and press 
down for secure fit.

5. Secure Bowl to Floor, (Figure 4)

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
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• Turn clockwise to remove plastic nut
(pre-assembled) from the lever arm.

• Insert lever arm throught the hole on the left side
of the tank. Screw the plastic nut (pre-assembled) 
counterclockwise to tighten it.

• Hook the chain onto the lever. With the lever at
rest the chain should only be long enough for
flapper to close.

7.  Install Tank Lever Handle Assembly (D), (Figure 6)

6. Install Tank (A), (Figure 5)

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Figure 6
D
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• Place rubber washer (KK) followed by metal washer 
(II) and hex nut (JJ) onto bolt (HH) protruding from 
bottom of tank (A). Tighten hex nut (JJ) to create a 
proper and secure seal.

• Attach rubber sealing gasket (MM) to center drain
hole under tank (A).

• Gently place tank (A) on toilet bowl (B) with
bolts (HH) protruding out underneath.

• Place metal washer (II) and wing nut (LL) onto the 
protruding bolt (HH).

• Tighten wing nut (LL) enough so that the tank (A)
sits flat on the toilet bowl (B).

• Make sure the toilet tank (A) is parallel to the wall
and straight on the toilet bowl (B).

• CAUTION: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN NUTS.
SEVERE DAMAGE MAY OCCUR.

Figure 5
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Figure 8

• Place the seat (C) on the toilet, aligning the holes 
of the seat with the holes in the back of the toilet 
bowl (B).

• Insert the lock-bolt (NN) through the holes. Place 
the toilet seat washer (OO) on the lock-bolt (NN) 
from underneath the toilet bowl (B). 

• Secure the lock-bolt (NN) with the lock-nut (PP) 
from underneath the toilet bowl (B), with the 
lock-nut’s tapered end on top, using a flathead 
screwdriver to tighten the lock-bolt (NN).

 CAUTION: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN THE 
LOCK-BOLT (NN), AS IT MAY DAMAGE THE 
SEAT (C).

•  Push the decorative cap down.

9. Install Seat with Lid (C), (Figure 9)

• Connect the water supply line (not included) 
between the tank (A) and shut-off valve.

• Tighten the tank connection coupling nut ¼ turn 
beyond hand tight. (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN 
THE TANK CONNECTION.)

• Turn on supply valve and allow tank (A) to fill.
• Check for leakage at all connections and tighten 

or correct as needed.

8. Connect the Water Supply Line, (Figure 8)

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
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The manufacturer warrants only to customers for resale, or for use in business, against defects in workmanship 
or materials under normal use for 5 years (Vitreous China) and 1 year (Parts and Fittings) from the date of 
purchase of the product by the original purchaser from HD Supply. If it is determined that such products are 
defective and are returned to an HD Supply distribution center as designated (shipping costs prepaid), there 
will be an option for repair, replace or refund as the customer’s exclusive remedy.

The manufacturer makes no other warranty or affirmation of fact, express or implied, other than as set above. 
The manufacturer specifically disclaims any liability for product defects due to product misuse, improper 
product selection, misapplication or trade usage. No product description expresses or implies a warranty that 
the products are merchantable, fit for a particular purpose or free from the infringement claims. To the extent 
an implied warranty cannot be excluded, such warranty is limited in duration to the express warranty period. 
Because some states or jurisdictions do not allow limitations on duration of implied warranties, the above 
limitation may not apply. This warranty gives the customer specific legal rights, and the customer may also 
have other rights, which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction. This disclaimer shall apply even if the express 
warranty above fails of its essential purpose.

Any liability for consequential, incidental, special, exemplary, or punitive damages is expressly disclaimed.  
Liability in all events is limited to, and shall not exceed the purchase price paid for the product that gives rise to 
any liability. 

Prompt Disposition
HD Supply will work with the manufacturer to promptly attempt to correct or adjust any product determined to 
be defective within warranty period. Before returning any product, contact Customer Care at 1-800-431-3000. 
Please provide the date of purchase, original invoice number, and a description of the defect.

Product Suitability
Many states and localities have codes and regulations governing sales, construction, installation, and/or use of 
products, which may vary. While the manufacturer attempts to assure that its products comply with such codes, 
it cannot guarantee compliance, and cannot be responsible for how the product is installed or used. Before 
purchase and use of a product, please review the product application and national and local codes and 
regulations, to be sure that the product, installation, and use will comply. 

No Warranties to Consumers
There is no warranty to those defined as consumers in the Magnuson-Moss Warranty-Federal Trade 
Commission Improvement Act.

HD Supply does not provide any warranty for the goods it supplies, but shall pass through any transferable 
manufacturer's standard warranties. HD Supply excludes and disclaims all other express and implied 
warranties, including, but not limited to, all implied warranties of merchantability fitness for a particular purpose. 
To the extent not prohibited by applicable law, in no event, whether in contract, warranty, indemnity, tort 
(including, but not limited to, negligence), strict liability or otherwise, shall HD Supply or its affiliates be liable 
for (a) any incidental, indirect, punitive, special, consequential, or similar damages, even if such damages were 
foreseeable or caused by HD Supply, (A) any claim that properly is a claim against the manufacturer, or (c) any 
amount exceeding the amount paid for goods that are subject of such claim(s). All claims must be brought 
within one year of accrual of cause of action.

Manufacturer’s Warranty

Warranty Disclaimer/Limitation of Liability
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HD Supply está aquí para ayudar.
Chat en línea: hdsupplysolutions.com
Correo electrónico: customercare@hdsupply.com
Llame a: 1-800-431-3000

Distribuido exclusivamente por:
HD Supply
3400 Cumberland Blvd. SE 
Atlanta, GA 30339
© 2024
Fabricado en China

Pieza #: 338265, 338266, 338269, 338270, 338271, 338273
USN #: 328488570, 328488571, 328488574, 328488575,

 328488576, 328488578

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

INODOROS REDONDOS Y ALARGADOS 
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Figura 1

Brida de 
inodoro

• Antes de comenzar a instalar el producto, verifique que estén todas las piezas. Compare la lista 
de piezas que viene en el paquete y el diagrama anterior. Si alguna pieza falta o está dañada, 
no intente armarla, instalarla ni poner en funcionamiento el producto. Póngase en contacto con 
el servicio de atención al cliente, y solicite piezas de repuesto.

• Tiempo estimado para el armado: 60 minutos 
• Herramientas necesarias para el armado y la instalación (que no se incluyen): tubo de suministro 

de agua al inodoro, llave regulable, espátula para masilla, destornillador de punta plana, sierra 
para metales, nivel de carpintero. 

• Manipule con cuidado. Los objetos de porcelana vítrea son similares al vidrio, con bordes cortantes 
si se rompen. No los deje caer, no los manipule con rudeza ni le apriete demasiado los pernos.

• Peligro de emisión de gases nocivos. Si no va a instalar el nuevo inodoro de inmediato, tape 
provisionalmente el orificio de la brida en el piso con una toalla (o cúbralo) para bloquear la entrada 
de gases del sistema de alcantarillado.

• Cumpla con los códigos locales de fontanería y construcción.

• Cierre la llave de paso de agua y descargue el tanque para dejarlo completamente vacío. 
Absorba con una toalla o una esponja el agua que quede en el tanque y la taza.

• Desconecte y quite el tubo de suministro de agua usado.
• Quite los herrajes y retire el tanque de la taza.
• Quite las tapas de los pernos y las tuercas de los pernos de piso y saque la taza.
• Saque los pernos de piso de la brida del inodoro y limpie la cera, la masilla y el sellador del área 

de la base. (Provisionalmente, tape con una toalla el orificio de la brida del piso, o cúbralo, para 
evitar la entrada de gases del sistema de alcantarillado.)

• NOTA: LA SUPERFICIE DE MONTAJE DEBE ESTAR LIMPIA Y UNIFORME ANTES DE 
INSTALAR EL INODORO NUEVO

• Introduzca los nuevos pernos de piso (AA) en la 
brida del inodoro (que no se incluye), con las 
cabezas orientadas hacia abajo y los extremos 
roscados hacia arriba (use arandelas de retención 
de plástico (BB) para mantener los pernos en 
posición vertical, a todo lo largo).

• Los pernos de piso (AA) deben quedar paralelos a 
la pared y a una distancia de 6 pulgadas entre sí.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

PREPARACIÓN

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ARMADO
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2. Instale los pernos de piso (AA), (Figura 1)

1. Quite el inodoro usado



Figura 2

Figura 3

Figura 4

• Coloque la taza (B) boca abajo, sobre una toalla o superficie 
acolchada. Con el extremo redondeado (cónico) del anillo 
orientado hacia el inodoro, coloque el anillo de cera (CC) alrededor 
del aro de salida elevado de la taza (B), y presione lo suficiente 
como para que el anillo de cera (CC) se adhiera a la taza (B).

• Destape la abertura de evacuación de desechos de la brida de 
inodoro. Lentamente, coloque en su sitio la taza del inodoro (B) 
(con el lado derecho orientado hacia arriba), de modo que los 
pernos de piso (AA) sobresalgan a través de los orificios de la base 
de la taza del inodoro (B). Nivele la taza (B) a medida que la baja 
sobre la brida de inodoro.

• Cuando haya colocado la taza (B) en su sitio, presione hacia abajo 
con un ligero movimiento giratorio sobre el centro de la parte 
superior de la taza (B); luego, presione con toda su fuerza, para 
comprimir uniformemente el anillo de cera (CC) y crear un sello 
hermético. (No meza la taza, ya que esto puede dañar el sello.)

• Verifique que la taza del inodoro (B) esté lo más nivelada que sea 
posible. Es posible que sea necesario colocar cuñas pequeñas 
debajo del borde de la taza, debido a las ligeras variaciones que 
pueden existir entre los artículos de porcelana vítrea o a desniveles 
en el piso. (La taza de inodoro (B) debe quedar firmemente 
asentada en el piso, de modo que no se bambolee ni se meza).

• Coloque los discos de plástico (DD) (Observe la 
advertencia "ESTE LADO HACIA ARRIBA"), las 
arandelas metálicas (EE) y las tuercas (FF) sobre los 
pernos de piso (AA). Apriete, en forma alterna, las 
tuercas (FF) hasta que la taza (BB) quede firmemente 
asentada sobre el piso.

• NO APRIETE DEMASIADO LAS TUERCAS (FF) 
PORQUE LA PORCELANA VÍTREA SE PUEDE 
AGRIETAR O RAJAR CON FACILIDAD.

• Vierta agua en la taza del inodoro (B) para evitar el 
escape de gases del sistema de alcantarillado.

• Con una sierra para metales, corte el tramo sobrante de 
los pernos de piso (AA), de modo que se puedan 
montar las tapas de los pernos (GG). (Deje no más de 
1/4 de pulgada por encima de las tuercas (FF)). Coloque 
las tapas de los pernos (GG) sobre los pernos de piso 
(AA) y empu]elas hacia abaJb para fijarlas.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ARMADO
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3. Instale un anillo de cera (CC ), (Figura 2) 

4. Ubique la taza del inodoro (B) sobre la brida de inodoro, (Figura 3) 

5. Fije la taza al piso, (Figura 4) 



• Coloque la arandela de goma (KK) y luego la 
arandela de metálica (II) y tuerca hexagonal (JJ) 
sobre el perno (HH) que sobresale desde el fondo 
del tanque (A). Apriete la tuerca hexagonal (JJ), 
para crear un sello seguro y correcto.

• Monte la empaquetadura de caucho (mm) en el 
orificio de drenaje del centro, ubicado debajo del 
tanque (A).

• Coloque lentamente el tanque (A) sobre la taza 
del inodoro (B) con los pernos (HH) que 
sobresalen por la parte inferior.

• Coloque la arandela de metálica (II) y la tuerca de 
mariposa (LL) sobre el perno que sobresale (HH).

• Apriete la tuerca de mariposa (LL) lo suficiente 
para que el tanque (A) quede asentado de forma 
plana sobre la taza (B).

• Verifique que el tanque del inodoro (A) quede 
paralelo a la pared y derecho sobre la taza (B).

• PRECAUCIÓN: NO APRIETE DEMASIADO LAS TUERCAS, 
YA QUE ESTO PUEDE CAUSAR DAÑOS GRAVES.

6. Instale el tanque (A), (Figura 5)

7. Instale la unidad de manija y palanca del tanque (D), 
 (Figura 6)

• Retire la tuerca de plástico (ya armada) del brazo de 
la palanca,  girándola hacia la derecha.

• Introduzca el brazo de la palanca a través del orificio 
ubicado en el lado izquierdo del tanque. Apriete la 
tuerca de plástico (ya armada) enroscándola hacia la 
izquierda.

• Enganche la cadena en la palanca. Con la palanca 
apoyada, la cadena debe tener una longitud 
meramente suficiente para que el tapón quede 
cerrado.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ARMADO
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Figura 6
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9. Instale el asiento con tapa (C), (Figura 9)

• Coloque el asiento (C) en el inodoro alineando 
los orificios del asiento con los orificios en la 
parte posterior de la taza del inodoro (B).

• Inserte el perno de fijación (NN) a través de los 
orificios. Coloque la arandela del asiento del 
inodoro (OO) en el perno de fijación (NN) desde 
debajo de la taza del inodoro (B). 

• Asegure el perno de fijación (NN) con la 
contratuerca (PP) desde debajo de la taza del 
inodoro (B) con el extremo cónico de la 
contratuerca en la parte superior con un 
destornillador de cabeza plana para apretar el 
perno de fijación (NN). 

 PRECAUCIÓN: NO APRIETE DEMASIADO EL 
PERNO DE FIJACIÓN (NN) YA QUE ESTO 
PODRÍA DAÑAR EL ASIENTO (C).

•  Presione hacia abajo la tapa decorativa.

8. Conecte el tubo de suministro de agua, (Figura 8)

• Conecte el tubo de suministro de agua (que no 
se incluye) entre el tanque (A) y la válvula de 
cierre.

• Apriete la tuerca de unión del conector del 
tanque dándole ¼ de vuelta más después de 
apretarla a mano. (NO APRIETE DEMASIADO 
EL CONECTOR DEL TANQUE).

• Abra la válvula de suministro y deje que el 
tanque (A) se llene.

• Verifique que no existan fugas en ninguna de las 
conexiones y apriételas o corrija la situación 
según sea necesario.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ARMADO
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El fabricante otorga garantía contra defectos de fabricación o materiales, sólo a clientes para reventa o utilización 
en negocios y bajo condiciones de uso normal, por 5 años (porcelana vítrea) y 1 año (partes y accesorios) a partir 
de la fecha de compra del producto por parte del comprador original en HD Supply. Si se determina que tales 
productos son defectuosos y se devuelven a un centro de distribución designado de HD Supply (con costos de 
envío prepagados), habrá opción de reparación, reposición o reembolso como exclusivo remedio para el cliente.

El fabricante no concede ninguna otra garantía ni afirmación de hecho, expresa o implícita, distinta de la cláusula 
anterior. El fabricante se exime específicamente de toda responsabilidad por defectos del producto derivados del 
mal uso, selección inapropiada, aplicación errónea o uso comercial. Ninguna descripción de producto expresa o 
implica una garantía de la comerciabilidad del producto, su idoneidad para determinado propósito o su inmunidad 
frente a reclamaciones por infracción. En el alcance de una garantía implícita que no pueda excluirse, la duración 
de tal garantía se limita al plazo de la garantía expresa. Puesto que algunos estados u otras jurisdicciones no 
permiten limitaciones de duración de las garantías implícitas, la expresada más arriba pudiera no ser aplicable. Esta 
garantía concede al cliente derechos legales específicos y el cliente pudiera tener otros, que varían de una 
jurisdicción a otra. Este aviso legal de exclusión se aplicará incluso si la garantía expresa no cumple su 
propósito esencial.

Se excluye expresamente toda responsabilidad por daños consecuentes, incidentales, especiales, ejemplarizantes 
o punitivos.  En todo caso la responsabilidad se limitará al y no excederá del precio de compra pagado por el 
producto que dio pie a la responsabilidad. 

Pronta disposición
HD Supply colaborará con el fabricante para corregir de inmediato o ajustar cualquier producto que se determine 
como defectuoso dentro del plazo de garantía. Antes de devolver cualquier producto, comunicarse con Servicio al 
Cliente por el teléfono 1-800-431-3000. Por favor, informar la fecha de compra, el número de la factura original y 
una descripción del defecto.

Idoneidad del producto
Muchos estados y jurisdicciones locales tienen códigos y regulaciones que pudieran regir de manera diferente las 
ventas, fabricación, instalación y/o uso de los productos. Aunque el fabricante intente asegurar que sus productos 
cumplen con tales códigos, no puede garantizar el cumplimiento ni ser responsable de cómo se instaló o usó el 
producto. Antes de comprar y usar un producto, revisar por favor cómo se aplica y los códigos y regulaciones 
nacionales y locales pertinentes, para estar seguro de que el producto, la instalación y el uso cumplen con ellos. 

No se conceden garantías a los consumidores
No hay garantía para quienes se definen como consumidores en la Ley Magnuson-Moss de Perfeccionamiento de 
la Comisión Federal de Comercio sobre Garantía.

HD Supply no brinda ninguna garantía de las mercancías que suministra, pero franquea todas las garantías 
estándar del fabricante que sean transferibles. HD Supply excluye y se exime de todas las demás garantías 
expresas e implícitas, incluyendo, pero sin limitarse a, todas las garantías implícitas de idoneidad comercial para 
determinado propósito. En el alcance permitido por las leyes vigentes, ni HD Supply ni sus filiales serán 
responsables en ningún caso, ya sea por contrato, garantía, indemnización, delito (incluso por negligencia, pero sin 
limitarse a ella), responsabilidad estricta o de cualquier otro modo, por (a) cualquier daño incidental, indirecto, 
punitivo, especial, consecuente o de similar naturaleza, incluso si tales hubieran eran previsibles o fueron causados 
por HD Supply; (A) cualquier reclamación que en propiedad sea contra el fabricante; ni por (c) cualquier monto que 
exceda el importe pagado por las mercancías sujetas a tal(es) reclamación(es). Todas las reclamaciones tienen que 
interponerse dentro del año siguiente a la causa de acción.

Garantía del fabricante

Exclusión de garantía / Limitación de responsabilidad


